 © 2013 Solid State Optronics • San José, CA
www.ssousa.com  •  +1.408.293.4600
SYZ6080 /H/S/TR
Rev 2.00 (11/25/2013)
001764
Page 1 of 8
SYZ6080
DC Input

Solder Temperature – Wave (10sec)……………….….260°C
Solder Temperature – IR Reflow (10sec)….…………..260°C
Ordering Information
Part Number Description
SYZ6080 6 pin DIP, (60/Tube)
SYZ6080-H 5kVRMS VISO, 6 pin DIP, (60/Tube)
SYZ6080-S 6 pin SMD, (60/Tube)
SYZ6080-HS 5kVRMS, 6 pin SMD, (60/Tube)
SYZ6080-STR 6 pin SMD, Tape and Reel (1000/Reel)
SYZ6080-HSTR 5kVRMS, 6 pin SMD, Tape and Reel (1000/Reel)
NOTE:  Suffixes listed above are not included in marking on
device for part number identification
Features
 Low Input Control Current (5mA MAX)
 High Blocking Voltage (800V)
 400mA Maximum Continuous Current
 High Isolation Voltage (up to 5kVRMS)
 High Transient Immunity (dV/dt = 400V/S MIN)
 Long Life / High Reliability
 RoHS / Pb-Free / REACH Compliant
1
2 5
6(+) Input
(-) Input Anode
Gate
3 4Do Not Connect Cathode
SYZ6080
 © 2013 Solid State Optronics • San José, CA
www.ssousa.com  •  +1.408.293.4600
Page 2 of 8 SYZ6080 /H/S/TR
Rev 2.00 (11/25/2013)
001764
SYZ6080
DC Input
800V
Photo SCR / Thyristor
Parameter Symbol Min. Typ. Max. Units Test Conditions
Input Specifications
LED Forward Voltage VF - 1.2 1.5 V IF = 10mA
LED Reverse Voltage BVR 5 - - V IR = 10μA
Reverse Leakage Current IInRleak - - 10 A VR = 5μA
Trigger (Must Operate) Current1 IInOn - 2.5 5 mA IO = 400mA
Output Specifications
Forward Blocking Voltage VDM 800 - - V RGK=10kΩ, TA=100°C, ID=150A
Reverse Blocking Voltage VRM 800 - - V RGK=10kΩ, TA=100°C, IR=150A
Continuous Load Current IDM - - 400 mA IF = 5mA
Transient Surge Current IDM (PEAK) - - 10 A T = 16S
On-State Voltage VTM - 1.1 1.4 V IF = 5mA, IDM = 400mA
Forward Leakage Current IDM - 1 10 A RGK=10kΩ, TA=100°C, VDM=800V, IF=0
Reverse Leakage Current IRM - 1 10 A RGK=10kΩ, TA=100°C, VRM=800V, IF=0
Gate Trigger Voltage VGT - 0.6 1 V VFX=100V, RGK=27kΩ, RL=10kΩ
Gate Trigger Current IGT - 20 50 A VFX=100V, RGK=27kΩ, RL=10kΩ
Critical Rate of Rise2 dV/dt 400 - - V/S -
Isolation Specifications
Isolation Voltage
VISO
3750
VRMS RH ≤ 50%, t=1min
 (-H Option) 5000 - -
Input-Output Resistance RI-O - 1012 -  VI-O = 500VDC
 Note 1: Resistive load.  For inductive loads, higher drive current is recommended
 Note 2: This is for static dV/dt.
Electrical Characteristics, TA = 25°C (unless otherwise specified)
 © 2013 Solid State Optronics • San José, CA
www.ssousa.com  •  +1.408.293.4600
Page 3 of 8 SYZ6080 /H/S/TR
Rev 2.00 (11/25/2013)
001764
SYZ6080
DC Input
800V
Photo SCR / Thyristor
SYZ6080 Performance & Characteristics Plots, TA = 25°C (unless otherwise specified)
 © 2013 Solid State Optronics • San José, CA
www.ssousa.com  •  +1.408.293.4600
Page 4 of 8 SYZ6080 /H/S/TR
Rev 2.00 (11/25/2013)
001764
SYZ6080
DC Input
800V
Photo SCR / Thyristor